

THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO 17-0151

MICHELLE R. SKADBURG,

Plaintiff- Appellant,

-VS

GARY GATELY and WHITFIELD & EDDY, P.L.C.

Defendants-Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR CERRO GORDO COUNTY

THE HONORABLE RUSTIN DAVENPORT, JUDGE

APPELLEES' BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

CRITELLI LAW, P.C.

Lylea Dodson Critelli, AT 001869

Nick Critelli, AT 001865

317 Sixth Avenue, Suite 950

Des Moines, IA 5030

PH: 515-243-3122

EM: Lylea@CritelliLaw.com

EM: Nick@CritelliLaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE APPELLEES

GARY GATELY AND WHITFIELD & EDDY, P.L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ROUTING STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Corrections to Nature of the Case	2
Addition to Statement of the Facts.....	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	5
THE TRIAL COURT’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS APPROPRIATE	5
Preservation of Error	5
Standard of Review.....	5
Argument.....	5
Introduction.....	5
A. The trial court was correct in finding that Skadburg had notice of her alleged claim under the discovery rule	7
B. The trial court correctly concluded that Skadburg demonstrated no genuine issue of material fact establishing fraudulent concealment as a viable defense to the statute of limitations.....	11
C. The trial court correctly refused to apply the Doctrine of Continuing Representation.....	14
D. Skadburg’s claim was filed five years and one day after representation terminated and was untimely.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	21
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE, FILING AND SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE AND TYPE-VOLUME REQUIREMENTS	22
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Rathje v. Mercy Hosp.</u> , 745 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 2008)	7
<u>Franzen v. Deere & Co.</u> , 377 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 1985)	8, 10, 15-16
<u>Ranney v. Parawax Co.</u> , 582 N.W.2d 152 (Iowa 1998)	8-9
<u>Van Overbeke v. Youberg</u> , 540 N.W.2d 273 (Iowa 1995)	12-13
<u>Pride v. Peterson</u> , 173 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 1970)	13
<u>McClendon v Beck</u> , 569 N.W.2d 382 (Iowa 1997)	13
<u>Dudden v. Goodman</u> , 543 N.W.2d 624 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)	15-17, 19
<u>Ratcliff v. Graether</u> , 697 N.W.2d 119 (Iowa 2005)	16
<u>Cedar Rapids Lodge & Suites, LLC v. JFS Dev., Inc.</u> , 789 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2015)	16
<u>Vossoughi v. Polaschek</u> , 859 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2015)	16-17
<u>Neylan v. Moser</u> , 400 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa 1987)	18-19
<u>Millwright v. Romer</u> , 322 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 1982)	19

Statutes

Iowa Code § 614.1	5
-------------------------	---

Other

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(d)	1
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	1-2
Iowa R. Civ. P 1.981(3)	6
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d)	22
